

No. 24-1059 (consolidated with 24-1054)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S.
REGAN, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' MOTION TO STAY

GENTNER DRUMMOND
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Garry M. Gaskins, II
Solicitor General
Jennifer L. Lewis
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Phone: (405) 521-3921
Fax: (405) 521-6246
garry.gaskins@oag.ok.gov
jennifer.lewis@oag.ok.gov

Counsel for State of Oklahoma

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1900 Kanawha Blvd., East
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2021
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
michael.r.williams@wvago.gov

Counsel for State of West Virginia

[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement Of The Case	1
I. Emission Regulation Under Section 111 Generally.....	1
II. Regulating Oil and Gas Under Section 111	3
Argument.....	6
I. The States are likely to succeed on the merits	6
A. The Rule destroys the CAA’s cooperative-federalism framework.....	7
B. The Rule arbitrarily and capriciously gives States just two years to submit plans.....	11
II. The States will suffer irreparable harm without a stay.....	15
III. The other factors favor a stay	19
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate Of Compliance.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2305 (2018)	18
<i>Amerijet Int’l Inc. v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 410 U.S. 402 (1971).....	12
<i>Com. of Pa., by Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987)	11
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Train</i> , 521 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Env’t Comm. of Fla. Elec. Power Coordinating Grp., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 94 F.4th 77 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. John Hancock Life Ins.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....	20
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Lignite Energy Council v. EPA</i> , 198 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Nat'l Min. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Nat'l-Southwire Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 835 (6th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>New York v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002)	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Train</i> , 513 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	20
<i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	17
<i>Train v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	7
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Virginia v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1397 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>W. Coal Traffic League v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	7
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	20
<i>Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , No. CV 21-280 (RC), 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)	15
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7416	11
42 U.S.C. § 7401	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7410	7, 9, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7411	1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 17
Col. Rev. Stat. § 25-7-102	19
Va. Code § 45.2-1706.1	19
 Other Authorities	
40 C.F.R. pt. 60, subpt. KKK (2012)	4
44 Fed. Reg. 49,222 (Aug. 21, 1979)	3
81 Fed. Reg. 35,824 (June 3, 2016)	4
85 Fed. Reg. 57,018 (Sept. 14, 2020)	4
86 Fed. Reg. 63,110 (Nov. 15, 2021)	9
87 Fed. Reg. 74,702 (Dec. 6, 2022)	19
89 Fed. Reg. 16,820 (Mar. 8, 2024)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Kevin Cramer, <i>Restoring States' Rights & Adhering to Cooperative Federalism in Environmental Policy,</i> 45 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 481 (2022)	2
